
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  James Morley  
Tel: 01270 686465 
 E-Mail: james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 20th December, 2011 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest/Whipping Declarations   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/ Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers 
 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
5. Strategic Highways Update   
 

Public Document Pack



 To receive a presentation from the Principal Transportation Officer updating the Committee 
on the Council’s Key Transport Projects 
 

6. Planning Enforcement   
 
 To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Housing.(to follow) 

 
7. Car Parking - Income  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 To review the budgeted and actual income from car parking in the first quarter of this 

municipal year. 
 

8. Car Parking - Parking Charge Scale Proposals  (Pages 11 - 20) 
 
 To consider the proposed parking charge scales for Cheshire East Council’s car parks. 

 
9. Work Programme  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 
 To give consideration to the Committee’s Work Programme 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Tuesday, 22nd November, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Gilbert (Chairman) 
Councillor G M Walton (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Barratt, P Butterill, H Davenport, K Edwards, R Fletcher, 
S Hogben, P Hoyland and G Morris 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors G Barton 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillors S Wilkinson, P Raynes, S Davies  
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Arthur Pritchard – Assets Manager 
David Job – County Land Agent (Cheshire Shared Services) 
Kevin Melling – Head of Highways and Transport 
David Malcolm – Southern Area Manager – Development Management 
Diane Bramall – Media Relations Officer 
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer 

 
146 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2011 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

147 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  
 
Councillor Steve Wilkinson declared a personal interest in Item 5 as he had the 
sporting rights on some of the Cheshire farms estate. 
 

148 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/ OPEN SESSION  
 
Councillor John Saville Crowther, of Congleton Town Council, was present at the 
meeting and addressed the committee. Councillor Saville Crowther’s comments 
related to Item 6 of the agenda and the effect that alfresco licenses were 
having on local businesses. He believed the charge levied by Cheshire East for 
alfresco licenses could be too much for businesses to cope with and could 
contribute to the downfall of many local businesses, bearing in mind that most 
businesses were only able to take advantage of alfresco dining six weeks a year 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



during the summer. He believed that alfresco licenses should be shelved until the 
economy improved.  
 
 

149 CHESHIRE FARMS ESTATE  
 
The Committee received a report from the Assets Manager and the Shared 
Services County Land Agent on the Farms Estate Policy Review. The report 
summarised the work of a Cabinet Review Group (CRG) that was commissioned 
by the Portfolio Holder for Prosperity to carry out an investigation into farms 
estate to assist the Council in reaching a conclusion upon the formation of policy 
for the service. The report set out the conclusions and advice that the Cabinet 
Review Group were going to offer to Cabinet and financial and legal implications 
of adopting the recommendations. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions and made comments about the 
report and recommendations. The points made included: 
 

• The farm estate would be rationalised to create fewer but larger and 
more sustainable and viable farms. Rationalisation would result in 
surplus assets such as buildings (e.g. farm houses and out 
buildings) that would be sold. Some assets that may be sold would 
possibly provide opportunity for housing developments depending 
on their location and proximity to other developments and 
infrastructure. Plans for rationalisation and which assets would 
become surplus had not yet been carried out however decisions 
would be managed based on the recommendations of the policy 
and in relation to corporative objectives and the Council’s vision for 
the borough.  
 

• Some of the capital receipts from rationalising the estate had been 
reinvested to prepare the estate for the new arrangements and also 
to make improvements to the quality of assets and farms to improve 
the quality of the estate.  
 

• Vacant farms were advertised through a tendering process and 
potential tenants make an application to the Council.  Demand for 
farms was high and the Council had received 40 applications for a 
recent vacancy the vast majority of which were good quality 
applications.  
 

• The majority of Committee members welcomed the report and 
believed that a review of the policy was necessary to bring the 
farms estate up to date a make the Council’s farms more viable and 
sustainable. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee endorse the recommendations of the Cabinet 
Review Group 
 
 
 
The Asset Manager and County Land Manager left the meeting 

Page 2



 
 
 

150 ALFRESCO POLICY  
 
The Committee received a briefing from the Head of Highways and Transport on 
the Council’s Pavement Café Policy. The Pavement Café Policy was approved on 
18 March 2011 under delegated powers by the Strategic Director Places after it 
had been commented on by this Committee on 8 February 2011. The Pavement 
Café Policy aimed to set out a consistent approach for owners and managers of 
restaurants, cafes, bars, tea rooms, coffee shops and snack bars, who may be 
considering placing tables and chairs outside their premises. The Committee was 
asked to give comments on the policy. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions and the following points were made: 
 

• Under Part VII A of the Highways Act 1980 the Council had the 
power to licence the placing of items and amenities on certain types 
of highway.  
 

• The Council had been working hard to support the future prosperity 
of all town centres with schemes such as the “Love Local Life” and 
was committed to continually reviewing its policies and fees. The 
Strategic Director Places had therefore made an informed decision 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environment to revise 
the fee structure to provide a greater concession to smaller 
businesses. The revised fee structure was to charge £100 initial 
license and renewal for up to 6 seats as opposed to £150 initial fee, 
£100 renewal, for up to 4 seats.  
 

• The pricing structure meant that the Council only recovered the cost 
it incurred through the application process and enforcement; 
however the fees did not cover the cost of administering and 
enforcing the policy. 
 

• The advantage of a license with each individual person or business 
was that the Council could ensure compliance with the terms and 
conditions of the licence. Without a licence, the Council could only 
set down guidelines and then take enforcement action where 
appropriate. 
 

• All responsible premises should carry public liability insurance. The 
Council’s insurers had stated that they would expect every business 
to have their own public liability insurance in place. If the Council 
did not take measures to impose licenses and ensure business had 
public liability insurance it would be liable to pay, from its own 
pocket, any costs and damages awarded to an injured person in the 
event of a claim. 
 

• The Committee generally agreed that is was necessary to enforce 
licences to protect the Council from liability for injury caused by 

Page 3



obstructions on the public highway such as tables and chairs. 
However, it was considered that the charges needed to better 
reflect the difference between small local businesses and large 
national companies. Members of the Committee believed that the 
step from £100 for 6 seats to £550 for 7 seats was too great and 
would effect the growth of local businesses. They recommended 
that charges be looked at again and the introduction of more steps 
in the scales or charges was needed. The Head of Highways and 
Transport said this would be looked at during the next review and 
that the Scrutiny Committee would be given the opportunity to 
comment on changes. 

 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That the Committee endorse the Pavement Café Policy and the 
Principle of cost recovery. Vote: 6 For, 2 Against, 1 Abstention. 

(b) That at the next review of charges, the Head of Highways and 
Transport consider a tiered system to provide a more equitable 
scale of charges.   

 
151 COMMUNITY TRANSPORT TASK AND FINISH REVIEW  

 
The Committee discussed the Community Transport Task and Finish Review with 
the Head of Highways and Transport. The Head o
[...]
 knock on effect on the project as a whole. 
At the date on the meeting work completed included; new IT hardware 
infrastructure; planning system upgrade & new module software implementation; 
existing legacy data from Crewe & Nantwich/Congleton/County IT systems 
converted onto one system; and single consolidated document management 
system installed. 
 
There were still a number of outstanding issues and work which had not yet been 
delivered. These had been logged and were being dealt with accordingly. Re-
planned work was underway via separate mini-projects and other smaller 
problems had been identified and logged to ensure that they were resolved with 
agreed timescales. 
 
Delivery of benefits from the project had already been realised in respect of 
staffing restructure which had delivered budget savings and further cost savings 
from the decommissioning of existing legacy systems would take place be 
actualised in 2012. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

153 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: That the current Work Programme be agreed.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.05 pm 
 

Councillor L Gilbert (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Version 5  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:ENVIRONMENT AND PROSPERITY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
20 December 2011 

Report of:  Head of Community Services 
Subject/Title: Car Park Income: Response to Corporate 

Scrutiny Committee Question.  Sept 2011 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

 Cllr Rod Menlove 

                                                                  
 
1.0  Report Summary 
 
1.1  Income from car parking and parking enforcement continues to fall short 

of budgeted levels although still close to last year’s figure. The report 
seeks to set this in context. 

 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to note the report and is invited to make any 

recommendations it may have, to the Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Services. 

 
3.0 Pay and Display Income 
 
3.1 Car Park Income is struggling nationally in response to reduced customer 

spending power. Authorities are experiencing shortfalls of between 5 and 
15% against parking income budgets, undoubtedly linked to the pressures 
in the economy. Growth in use of the internet for shopping has also 
affected high street trade and vehicle use to park in towns. 

 
3.2 A regional comparison is shown, from returns by members of the North 

West Parking Forum. Taking year 2007/8 as 100%, pay and display 
income in following years is shown as a % against that base. Most 
authorities in the region show declines with Cheshire East maintaining a 
reasonable position against the average. 

 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 7



Version 5  

Indexed P+D Income NWPF

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

140%

B
urnley

C
arlisle 

C
horley

Lancaster

P
reston

S
efton

S
outh Lakeland

R
ochdale

B
ury

R
ibble V

alley

A
verage

C
heshire E

ast

2008/9 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12

index line from 2007/8 
= 100%

 
 
 
 
3.3 Cheshire East Car Park income has shown a 5% increase against months 

prior to the recent tariff rise of August 19th 2011 and analysis shows that 
parking demand was more price sensitive in some towns compared with 
others and supports other indications of the difficulties in these towns. 
Income from Congleton car parks fell in this recent period against last year 
in spite of not having any price increase applied.  

 
3.4 Some authorities have imposed larger % increases in fees than CEC and 

have seen smaller % increases in income. Research for ‘Yorkshire 
Forward’ (Regional Economic Development Forum) suggested that the 
major factor in determining the level of footfall and customer stay was the 
retail and visitor offer of a Town Centre rather than the cost of parking. 

 
 
 

4.0 Fines 
 
4.1Income from fines (see table below) has been steadily increasing a
[...]
 individual towns. This report contains a proposal to create a 
new Cheshire East Council Tariff Structure which conforms to the Parking Strategy and 
takes full account of the classification of towns and villages as assessed by this Scrutiny 
Committee. In addition, the proposal includes a ‘zonal’ approach to parking tariffs in 
larger towns, reflecting different demands in central business centres and the needs of 
shoppers. 

 
2.0  Decision Requested 
 
2.1 The Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee is requested: 
 
2.1.1   to consider the rationale behind the proposed tariff structure as set out within 

the report; and  
 
2.1.2    to make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 

in relation to the structure of the proposed tariff and the timeframe for the 
implementation of any changes to the current tariffs. 

 
3.0  Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Cheshire East Parking Strategy sets out the principles for the application of tariffs 
to car parks as follows: 

 

Off Street Parking Management 

It is expected that an appropriate charging level combined with the enforcement 
will help the authority to make the best use of the car park assets which in turn is 
likely to make parking easier and more attractive to the short term customers 
upon whom our towns rely heavily. Longer stay parking in the most convenient 
central car parks puts undue pressure on visitor and short term parking.  

Agenda Item 8Page 11



Version 5  

Long stay parking will continue to be priced more cheaply per hour than short 
stay and usually limited to less central car parks. (Where the capacity of 
central car parks can cope, long stay is allowed but controlled with higher 
fees).  

The pricing mechanism adopted is appropriate for the following purposes: 

• Managing demand, required to promote the use of town centre short stay 
spaces for shoppers 

• Ensuring that direct users pay for the service wherever practical. 

• Providing finance t
[...]
tation updating 
on the progress of 
Strategic Highways 
projects 

Paul 
Griffiths 

Committee Environment Ensure a 
sustainable future 

On Target 20 December 

Car Parking 
Income 

To review the budget 
shortfall in income from 
Car Parking 

Peter 
Hartwell 

Scrutiny 
Chairmen’s 
Group 

Environment Ensure a 
sustainable future 

On Target 20 December 

Parking 
Charge Scale 
Proposals 

To consider the 
proposed parking 
charge scales. 

Peter 
Hartwell 

Portfolio 
Holder 

Environment Ensure a 
sustainable future 

On Target 20 December 

Planning 
Enforcement  
 

To give consideration to 
planning enforcement 
operations 

Deborah 
Ackerley 

Committee Safer Stronger Ensure a 
sustainable future 

Deferred from 
22 November 

20 December 

Pre-Planning 
Application 
Service 

To receive a briefing on 
the pre-planning 
application service. 

Steve 
Irvine 

Chairman Safer Stronger 
Communities 

Ensure a 
sustainable future 

Deferred from 
22 November 

TBC 

Local 
Sustainable 
Transport 
Fund – Key 
Decision Jan 

To give consideration to 
the implications if the 
Local Sustainable 
Transport Fund bid is 
accepted. 

Chris 
Williams 

Portfolio 
Holder 

Environment Ensure a 
sustainable future 

Deferred from  
5 July 2011 

TBC 

Community 
Transport 

Meeting to scope 
review. 

Chris 
Williams 

Committee Environment Ensure a 
sustainable future 

Task Group 
suspended 
22 November 

Resumption 
TBC 

 
Possible Items to Monitor or consider at future Meetings 

 
• Localism Bill and Policy Implications – Wait until Localism Bill receives Royal Assent – Received November 2011 
• Transfer of Crewe Shop Mobility – Key Decision Jan 9th 2012 
• Waste Needs Assessment/Recycling (informing LDF process)  

P
age 23



Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – 1 December 2011 

Anaerobic Digesters/Silver Bin Recycling/Glass Bring Banks – Cllr Menlove (revisit July 2012 when yearly figures available) 
• Street lighting trial – Cllr Menlove (February 2012) 
• Financial Assistance Policy (Grants and Loans) – Cabinet Decision April (February meeting) 
• Alfresco Policy – cost breakdown 
• Development Management Transformation Project – Possible update on outstanding work 
• Building Control/Operational Management – Cllr Bailey 
• Lifestyle Centres – Prosperity/Health and Well Being/ Adult Service 
• Household Waste Recovery Centres – Menlove – Shared Service 
• Corporate Landlord Model Overview – Macrae  (March 2012) 
• Planning Tour of completed planning developments – Spring/ August 2012 
• The Good, the Bad and the Ugly Tour – Spring 2012  

 
Dates of Future Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee Meetings   
 
20 December 2011, 24 January 2012, 21 February 2012, 20 March 2012 and 24 April. 

 
Dates of Future Cabinet Meetings 

 
5 December 2011, 9 January 2012, 6 February 2012, 5 March 2012, 2 and 30 April 2012. 
 
Dates of Future Council Meetings 
 
15 December 2011, 23 February 2012, 19 April 2012 and 16 May 2012. 

P
age 24


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Car Parking - Income
	8 Car Parking - Parking Charge Scale Proposals
	9 Work Programme
	Environmentworkprogramme




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Tuesday, 20th December, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Gilbert (Chairman) 
Councillor G M Walton (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Barratt, P Butterill, H Davenport, R Fletcher, P Hayes, S Hogben 
and G Baxendale 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors G Barton, K Edwards and P Hoyland and A Thwaite 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Cllr R Menlove – Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Paul Griffiths – Infrastructure and Development Manager 
Andrew Ross – Strategic Highways and Transportation Manager 
Paul Burns – Parking Services Manager 
Diane Bramall – Media Relations Officer 
James Morley – Scrutiny Officer 

 
154 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/WHIPPING DECLARATIONS  

 
There were no members of the Committee who wished to declare a personal 
interest 
 

155 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/ OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present who wished to address the 
Committee 
 

156 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 22nd November be 
approved as a correct record and sign by the Chairman. 
 

157 STRATEGIC HIGHWAYS UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Strategic Highways and 
Transportation Manager and the Principal Transport Officer about the current 
position of the Council’s key transport projects. The presentation outlined how 



infrastructure planning and delivery would be integral to the implementation of the 
key economic strategies of the Borough as well as the proposals in the Local 
Plan. The presentation proceeded to give updates on the current projects 
supporting ‘All Change for Crewe’, ‘Make it Macclesfield’ and the Sustainable 
Towns strategies as well as how national infrastructure proposals in the area will 
affect the Borough. 
 
After the presentation the Committee asked questions and the following 
information arose:  
 

• Members of the Committee looked forward to having an opportunity 
to have an input into the Council’s response to the proposed High 
Speed Rail Network “HS2”. Currently there were four possible 
routes being considered and the preferred route would be chosen 
for consultation in September 2012. The main priority for Cheshire 
East would be to support mitigation of the environmental impact of 
HS2 whilst maximising the economic benefits.   
 

• The Committee believed that when consultation with local members 
was conducted on projects such as Junction 17 of the M6 and the 
Middlewich Bypass local members in the surrounding areas should 
also be consulted as these projects would have a wider impact on 
traffic in their wards. 

 
RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted and the Strategic Highways & 
Transportation Manager and the Principal Transport Officer by thanked. 
 
 
 

158 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT  
 
This item was withdrawn from the Agenda 
 

159 CAR PARKING - INCOME  
 
The Committee received a report on Car Park Income from the Parking Services 
Manager and were asked to make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for 
Environmental Services. The Committee were asked to receive a report by the 
Council’s Scrutiny Chairmen’s Group (SCG) which was concerned by the 
underachievement against budgeted income for the first quarter of the municipal 
year. 
 
The report suggested that nationally local authorities experienced shortfalls of 
between 5 and 15% which was attributed to the difficult economic conditions and 
reduced customer spending power as well as lower footfall on high streets due to 
internet shopping. A regional comparison showed that over the previous three 
years Cheshire East had performed consistently and maintained a reasonable 
position against the average. 
 
The Parking Services Manager assured the Committee that car parks were being 
maintained to a good standard, were open whenever possible and that 
enforcement was performing well both on the streets and in car parks. 
 



Some Members of the Committee suggested that the income deficit may be due 
to the tariffs being set too high. The Parking Services Manager stated that the 
figures that SCG had questioned were from before the recent tariff rise in August 
2011 and income had shown a 5% increase since the tariffs increase. Analysis 
showed that parking demand was more price sensitive in some towns compared 
with others and there was no overall correlation between price rises, income and 
demand. Car Parking was subject to the laws of supply and demand and in many 
cases lowering the price would not increase income through greater demand 
because many car parks were already filled to capacity most days due to limited 
supply of spaces. 
 
The Parking Service Manager stated that there had been positive feedback from 
the ‘Pay by Phone’ trail that was being conducted. This actually cost customer 
slightly more due to the phone charge however customers preferred the 
convenience of the system. Parking Services was also looking into installing pay 
machines that accepted cards payments which it was hoped would make paying 
easier for customers and encourage the use of car parks. 
 
Members of the Committee suggested that perhaps the budget was too optimistic 
about the income that car parks were able to generate. Income had been 
relatively consistent over recent years however it had continued to fall short of the 
budget figure that had been used in previous budgets. The Committee suggested 
that next years budget needed to be more realistic and reflect historical/actual 
income which was achievable in the current climate. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That the report be noted and the Parking Services Manager be 
thanked for attending.  

(b) That the Committee believe the budget for car parking income had 
been set too high and that the Committee recommend to the 
Cabinet Member for Environmental Services that historic data be 
used to create a realistic budget figure for the 2012/13 budget. 

 
The Parking Service Manager left the meeting. 
 

160 CAR PARKING - PARKING CHARGE SCALE PROPOSALS  
 
This item was withdrawn from the Agenda. 
 

161 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: That the current Work Programme be agreed. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.35 pm 
 

Councillor L Gilbert (Chairman) 
 

……………………………………………………………………………………… 


